



**Gníomhaireacht Bainistíochta an Chisteáin Náisiúnta
National Treasury Management Agency**

THE NATIONAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

and

[CONSULTANT]

**Framework Agreement Appointing Consultants in Respect of the
Provision of Actuarial Expert Witness Services to the National
Treasury Management Agency (acting in its capacity as the State
Claims Agency)**

DATED the _____ day of _____ 2025

BETWEEN:

NATIONAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (“NTMA”) of Treasury Dock, North Wall Quay, Dublin 1,

AND

[_____] (the “Consultant”) having its principal place of business at [●].

WHEREAS:

- A. The NTMA may request the Consultant to perform Services from time to time pursuant to this Agreement.
- B. The Consultant is engaged in the business of providing the Services and has the necessary skill, knowledge and experience in that field.
- C. The NTMA may, in reliance upon that skill, knowledge and expertise, request the Consultant to perform Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or any applicable Contract Order (as defined herein).
- D. The Consultant is one of a number of consultants appointed to this Framework and agrees to perform Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or any applicable Contract Order (as defined herein).

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL AGREEMENTS HEREIN CONTAINED, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions and Interpretation

- 1.1. The words and expressions below shall have the following meanings unless there is something in the subject matter or context inconsistent with such meanings.

“Additional Services” has the meaning given to it in Clause 22 (Additional Services);

“Agreement” means this agreement and the Schedules;

“Change of Control” means a significant change either directly or indirectly in the ownership, management or legal form of the Consultant which results in a change in its management policies or liability structure, whether through ownership of equity, by contract, or otherwise;

“Commencement Date” means *[to be inserted]*;

“Contract Order” means the terms and conditions of contract between the NTMA and the Consultant in respect of specific Services which will be substantially in the form set out in Schedule B or such other form agreed between the parties;

“Data Protection Legislation” means:

- (a) the Data Protection Acts 1988 to 2018;

- (b) the European Communities (Electronic Communications Networks & Services) (Privacy & Electronic Communications) Regulations 2011;
- (c) the EU ePrivacy Directive 2002/58/EC (as amended) (the “ePrivacy Directive”);
- (d) the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) (“GDPR”);
- (e) any relevant transposition of those laws, or successor or replacement to those laws (including, when it comes into force, the successor to the ePrivacy Directive); and
- (f) all other industry guidelines (whether statutory or non-statutory) or applicable codes of practice and guidance notes issued from time to time by the Data Protection Commissioner relating to the processing of Personal Data or privacy;

“**Event of Default**” means any of the events set out in Clause 21 (Termination);

“**Fee**” means the fee agreed between the parties in respect of each Service;

“**Force Majeure**” shall include any event beyond the reasonable control of a party including act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, strike, lock-out, go slow, accident, fire, flood or storm which could not have been avoided by taking reasonable precautions;

“**Framework**” means the framework procured by the NTMA, comprising the Consultant and such other consultants who have been appointed in respect of the Services;

“**Hourly Rates**” shall mean the hourly rates set out in Schedule C (Hourly Rates) or in respect of any particular Services, if lower, the Hourly Rates tendered by a Consultant in a Tender for those Services;

“**Intellectual Property**” means all current and future legal and/or equitable interests in registered or unregistered trademarks, service marks, patents, registered designs, utility models, applications for any of the foregoing, copyrights, unauthorised extraction and/or re-utilisation rights, unregistered designs, inventions, know-how or other intellectual property rights subsisting in or relating to the Services;

“**Law**” means any law applicable in Ireland (without further enactment) and shall include without limitation, common law, statute, statutory instrument, bye-law created under Irish statute, code of practice or code of conduct, rule of court, delegated or subordinate legislation and any form of EU law applicable in Ireland including without limitation, decisions, regulations and directives;

“**Other Consultants**” means any other consultant appointed by the NTMA (whether under this Framework or otherwise);

“**Principles**” means the principles contained in Schedule E in respect of the provision of the services of an expert actuarial witness to the Client;

“**Procurement Regulations**” means the European Union (Award of Public Authority Contracts) Regulations 2016;

“**Proposed Team**” means the personnel identified in Schedule D (Proposed Team);

“**Request for Tender**” means a request dated issued by the NTMA to the Consultant pursuant to Clause 3.3 to bid for Services under this Agreement which shall be in the form that is determined by the NTMA to be appropriate to the Services;

“**Services**” means the services, which shall, subject to Clause 3 (Procedure for

Operation of the Framework), be performed by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement as set out in Schedule A (The Services);

“Tender” means an offer to provide Services submitted by the Consultant;

“Term” means the period referred to in Clause 2 (Duration of Framework Agreement);

“Work Product” means all written output (in whatever format) created by the Consultant and provided to the NTMA in relation to any Services (including, without limitation, as found in any records, documents, data or reports).

- 1.2. The headings and the table of contents in this Agreement are inserted only for convenience and shall not affect its construction
- 1.3. Reference to any statute, enactment, order, regulation or other similar instrument shall be construed as a reference to the statute, enactment, order, regulation or instrument as amended by any subsequent statute, enactment, order, regulation or statutory instrument or as contained in any subsequent re- enactment.
- 1.4. Any reference to the “Consultant” includes its employees, partners, agents and sub-consultants.
- 1.5. Words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 1.6. In the event of any ambiguity or conflict between the contract documents the order of precedence shall be as follows:
 - the Contract Order;
 - this Agreement;
 - the Request for Tender for the particular Services (if applicable); and
 - the Tender for the particular Services (if applicable).

2. Duration of Framework Agreement

Subject to any earlier termination pursuant to Clause 21 (Termination), this Agreement will come into effect on the Commencement Date and will continue in force for a period of four years.

3. Procedure for Operation of Framework

- 3.1 The NTMA is not obliged under this Agreement to issue any Request for Tender or award any contract to the Consultant, and may procure contracts for any of the Services in other ways. Where Services are required in relation to existing or ongoing claims or cases the NTMA reserves the right to continue to engage or re-appoint the actuarial expert witness consultant previously appointed to provide services in respect of such claims or cases rather than procure those Services under this Agreement. To the extent that the Consultant was previously appointed to provide services in respect of existing or ongoing claims or cases, the NTMA may directly award the performance of Services in respect of such claims or cases to the Consultant under this Agreement without using the mechanisms contained in Clauses 3.2 to 3.5 below.
- 3.2 In circumstances where the NTMA considers that any services required conform with the description as set out in Schedule A, the NTMA may award the Services on a “cascade” basis by applying the same terms that applied to the award of this Agreement.

In such instances, the member of the Framework whose tender was ranked as the most economically advantageous tender in the award of the Framework (the “first ranked participant”) will have the first option to accept the award of Services, subject to agreement of the applicable fee arrangements referred to in Clause 8.1. In the event that the first ranked participant is unable to perform the Services for any reason (including, but not limited to, conflicts of interest, non-availability of resources by virtue of other commitments pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise), or elects not to accept the award of the Services, then the option will be extended to the next ranked member of the Framework until either the Services are awarded or the process conducted under this Clause 3.2 is abandoned by the NTMA.

- 3.3** In any circumstance, the NTMA may, in respect of any Services that may be required under the Framework, re-open competition between the members of the Framework on the same terms that applied to the award of this Agreement and, where necessary, more precisely formulated terms (and the award criteria that will apply to the procurement of Services in this instance will be either the award criteria that applied to the award of this Agreement, provided that the NTMA reserves the right to vary the weightings applicable to such award criteria, or will be a criterion based on price only). The terms applicable to each competition will be contained in a Request for Tender that will be issued by the NTMA. The deadline for submission of a Tender will take into account the complexity of the subject-matter of the Services and the time needed to submit Tenders. If the Consultant receives a Request for Tender and wishes to participate in the competition, it will submit its Tender in writing in accordance with the requirements set out in the Request for Tender. No Tender shall be opened until the stipulated deadline for submission has passed. Provided a Tender is received by the deadline for receipt of Tenders, it will be assessed on the basis of the criteria set out in the Request for Tender. The NTMA may seek clarification or further information or both from any member of the Framework in relation to its Tender. The NTMA is not obliged to accept any Tender received in response to a Request for Tender. The NTMA will not be liable to the Consultant for any costs or expenses incurred by it in complying with a tender procedure, regardless of outcome, including abandonment of a tender procedure.
- 3.4** In circumstances where the NTMA re-opens competition between the members of the Framework, and a competition is not successfully concluded, for example, where no tenders are received, or the tenders received are not capable of acceptance for any reason, the NTMA reserves the right to consult any member of the Framework regarding proposals for performing the required Services and to directly award the required Services to such member where this is the most expedient way to proceed, taking into account any relevant considerations, including the specific needs of the business unit or corporate function to which the Services relate.
- 3.5** In circumstances where the estimated value of Services required for a particular engagement is €5,000 or less (excluding VAT), the NTMA reserves the right to directly award such Services to any Consultant on the Framework, having regard to such matters as it considers relevant to the particular Services, and subject to advance consultation with any Consultant on the particular engagement.
- 3.6** The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall apply as between the parties in respect of the performance of the Services awarded to the Consultant pursuant to this Clause 3, except to the extent otherwise agreed between the parties.

4. Contract Orders

- 4.1.** Where a Consultant is awarded Services by the NTMA pursuant to Clause 3.3 or 3.4 above, the NTMA may, but shall not be obliged to, issue a Contract Order for such Services. To the extent that a Contract Order is not issued, the NTMA will document in

writing and issue to the Consultant the agreed terms applicable to any Services awarded. The Consultant, in agreeing to carry out the Services awarded for the Fees agrees that the provision of the Services shall be subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.

- 4.2. If the NTMA conducts a tender procedure pursuant to Clause 3.2 above, and the Consultant's Tender is successful, the NTMA will issue a Contract Order for such Services.

5. Performance Review and Material Change

- 5.1. The NTMA, or any person acting on its behalf, may inspect and review the provision by the Consultant of the Services and/or arrange for an independent party to do so. If, as a result of any such inspection or review, the NTMA is reasonably of the opinion that the particular Services are or were not being provided in accordance with this Agreement and/or the applicable Contract Order (or as otherwise agreed between the parties), the NTMA may so inform the Consultant in writing. The Consultant shall immediately take such steps as may be necessary to comply with its obligations within the period stipulated by the NTMA. Any notification under this clause shall not constitute a waiver of any term or condition of this Agreement and shall be without prejudice to any of NTMA's rights under this Agreement or otherwise.
- 5.2. The NTMA may at any time during the Term review the technical, economic and financial ability of the Consultant in order to assess whether the Consultant continues to have the technical, economic and financial capacity to perform the Services.
- 5.2. The NTMA may, from time to time, request the Consultant to provide confirmation that no material change in the technical, economic or financial capacity of the Consultant has occurred.

6. Services

- 6.1. This Agreement and any applicable Contract Order governs the overall relationship between the NTMA and the Consultant with respect to the provision of Services.
- 6.2. In respect of Services awarded to the Consultant under this Agreement, the Consultant shall, at all times, act in good faith and exercise the level of skill and care reasonably expected of a professional consultant regularly undertaking services of the type provided. The Consultant will carry out the Services with the necessary resources and in reasonable time.
- 6.3. If awarded Services, when providing the Services the Consultant shall:
- (i) comply with all applicable Law, including, without limitation, the Rules of the Superior Courts (Order 39); and
 - (ii) have regard to the principles in respect of the provision of the services of an expert actuarial witness to the SCA contained in Schedule E.
- 6.4. If awarded Services, the Consultant must be available to attend meetings with NTMA staff at the NTMA's offices in Dublin and/or via electronic means as and when reasonably required.
- 6.5. If awarded Services, the Consultant must make available to the NTMA all resources necessary to perform such Services, including without limitation adequate personnel.
- 6.6. The NTMA may appoint one or more consultants from the Framework to perform the

Services. The Consultant must co-operate and liaise with such Other Consultants as reasonably required by the NTMA.

- 6.7. The Consultant shall be responsible for and shall ensure that all of its agents involved in providing any Services pursuant to this Agreement and any Contract Order shall comply with the terms of this Agreement and any Contract Order.
- 6.8. The Consultant shall comply with those obligations in the fields of environmental, social and labour law that apply at the place where the Services are provided, as established by European Union law, national law, collective agreements or by the international, environmental, social and labour law listed in Schedule 7 of the Procurement Regulations.

7. Key Personnel

- 7.1. In the event that Services are awarded to the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant agrees that (i) the relevant Services will be provided by the persons identified for that purpose by the Consultant in its Tender and (ii) subject to Clause 7.2, no change in personnel will be made without the prior consent of the NTMA.
- 7.2. The consent of the NTMA pursuant to Clause 7.1 to removal of a person from the team providing the relevant Services shall not be required if that person becomes unavailable by reason of (i) long term illness or injury, (ii) absence, (iii) cessation of his or her employment with the Consultant or any affiliate or (iv) any law or regulation requiring removal of such person from the team.
- 7.3. Where any team member identified by the Consultant in its Tender is unable to perform any required Services for any period and this inability impacts on the performance of the Services, the Consultant shall, at no additional cost to the NTMA, provide a replacement team member whose qualifications and experience are to the satisfaction of the NTMA (acting reasonably) and correspond as closely as practicable to the qualifications of that person whom they are required to replace.
- 7.4. The Consultant shall cease to utilise for the provision of the Services any person whose performance is deemed unsatisfactory by the NTMA and shall provide a replacement in accordance with the standards contained in Clause 7.3.

8. Payment, Rates and Fees

- 8.1. The Fees payable for any Services provided pursuant to this Agreement (or the means for calculation of such Fees) shall be as set out in the Contract Order for those Services or as otherwise agreed with the NTMA, and may not be based on rates exceeding the Hourly Rates. The NTMA may at its sole discretion when awarding Services under Clause 3 or Additional Services under Clause 22 request fee proposals from the Consultant that (i) are structured as, inter alia, capped fees, fixed fees, or (ii) involve the application of volume discounts to fees incurred on the basis of Hourly Rates.
- 8.2. The Fees and Hourly Rates include all expenses (including travel, accommodation, photocopying, printing, postage, courier fees, telephone costs administration support, all organisational overheads and any subcontractor fees) but exclude VAT. The VAT rate(s) applicable should be indicated separately.
- 8.3. Unless otherwise agreed between the parties, the Consultant shall maintain and provide records of hours worked and all Fees incurred in respect of Services provided, in electronic format (or such other format specified by the NTMA). The records

maintained by the Consultant shall contain itemised details of all Services undertaken by each team member, together with the applicable rates, dates and hours worked of the personnel who performed such Services. The NTMA shall be entitled to inspect the Consultant's fee records relating to the Services upon providing reasonable notice of such inspection to the Consultant.

- 8.4. The Consultant shall be entitled to invoice the NTMA for the Services at agreed intervals which shall be set out in the Contract Order for those Services or as otherwise agreed between the parties. Each invoice shall be supported by a detailed breakdown of hours worked, personnel carrying out such work, positions of such personnel and a description of the services provided. The NTMA shall, subject to Clauses 8.7, 18 and 21.4 and provided the Consultant has performed those Services applicable to that invoice to the satisfaction of the NTMA, pay the Consultant the amount properly due and so invoiced.
- 8.5. The NTMA may at any time at its sole discretion, reduce the scope or remove certain elements of the Services. The NTMA shall notify the Consultant of such reduction or removal prior to the Consultant commencing such Services. The NTMA may reduce the Fee to reflect the revised scope of Services.
- 8.6. The Consultant is not entitled to compensation in respect of any reduction or removal of Services unless otherwise agreed in writing by the NTMA.
- 8.7. Where, in any case, the Consultant is liable to make any payment to the NTMA under this Agreement, any Contract Order or otherwise, the NTMA may set off any such payments due to it against any fees due by the NTMA to the Consultant.
- 8.8. The NTMA reserves the right to publish a list of the fees incurred under this Agreement and/or any Contract Order and/or the agreements with the Other Consultants, the respective names of the firms to which they relate and the nature of the engagement in each case.

9. Not used

10. Representations and Warranties

10.1 The Consultant represents and warrants to the NTMA that:

- i. it has, and for the term of this Agreement shall have, all necessary power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- ii. the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Agreement has been authorised in accordance with all necessary action on its part;
- iii. each of the obligations of the Consultant under this Agreement constitutes its legally binding obligations;
- iv. it shall perform the Services pursuant to every Contract Order in accordance with this Agreement and the relevant Contract Order with all independent professional care, skill and judgement to be expected of a professional consultant qualified and experienced in carrying out services of a similar nature, size and scope;
- v. it shall perform the Services pursuant to every Contract Order diligently and in good time and with all necessary resources;

- vi. in performing the Services pursuant to every Contract Order, the Consultant shall not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party;
- vii. the Services shall be performed pursuant to every Contract Order in compliance with all applicable laws and applicable professional conduct rules, standards, regulations and laws which apply to the Consultant;
- viii. all written information furnished by or on the Consultant's behalf to the NTMA in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement was true and accurate when given (and continues to be so) in all material respects and there are no other facts or matters of which the Consultant is aware, after due and careful enquiry, the omission of which would have made or would make any such information misleading, inaccurate or untrue in any material respect, and all expressions of expectation, intention, belief and opinion contained therein were honestly made on reasonable grounds after due and careful enquiry;
- ix. if the Consultant is a firm, partnership or joint venture, each proprietor and/or partner comprising the Consultant is jointly and severally liable to the NTMA and jointly and severally obliged to comply with and perform the obligations of the Consultant under this Agreement;
- x. save as disclosed to the NTMA in writing, no litigation, reprimand or disciplinary action, including any non-public disciplinary action, has been taken against any member of the Consultant's Proposed Team by any regulatory authority; and
- xi. the Consultant is not aware of any material facts or circumstances that have not been disclosed to the NTMA which might, if disclosed, materially and adversely affect the decision of a prudent person considering whether or not to enter into this Agreement with the Consultant.

10.2. The Consultant repeats these representations and warranties in respect of each Contract Order as at the date of such Contract Order.

11. Not used

12. Insurance and Indemnity

12.1. The Consultant shall have and maintain all insurances required to be maintained by it pursuant to Law and any Contract Order.

12.2. Without prejudice to Clause 12.1 and subject to Clause 12.6, in advance of the awarding of any Services under this Agreement, the Consultant shall provide the NTMA with appropriate evidence (including letters of confirmation from its insurance broker) that the Consultant has the following insurance cover with a well-established and reputable insurance office or underwriter of repute:

- (a) Employer's Liability insurance with a minimum level of indemnity of €13,000,000 (thirteen million euro) covering each and every claim or series of claims arising from the same originating cause, unlimited in the period, for the duration of the relevant Services;
- (b) Public Liability insurance with a minimum level of indemnity of €6,500,000 (six million five hundred thousand euro) covering each and every claim or series of claims arising from the same originating cause, unlimited in the period, for the

duration of the relevant Services;

- (c) Professional indemnity insurance with a minimum level of indemnity of €2,000,000 (two million euro) covering each and every claim or series of claims arising from the same originating cause, for the duration of the relevant Services and for a period of six years thereafter, without prejudice to any claims notified by the NTMA prior to this date.
- (d) Cyber liability insurance with a minimum level of indemnity of €2,000,000 (two million euro) covering each and every claim or series of claims arising from the same originating cause, with an aggregate limit that is not less than €2,000,000 (two million euro), for the duration of the relevant Services.

- 12.3.** At any time after the Commencement Date, if requested by the NTMA, the Consultant shall provide the NTMA with appropriate evidence (including without limitation, certificates of insurance or letters of confirmation from its insurance broker) confirming the levels and terms of insurance cover maintained by the Consultant. The Consultant shall notify the NTMA immediately of any lapse of the insurances or if the insurances cease to be available.
- 12.4.** The Consultant shall be liable to pay the full amount of any deductibles or excess amounts arising under the insurance policies in respect of each and every claim made. The insurance required to be obtained by the Consultant pursuant to Clauses 12.1 and 12.2 above shall not limit the obligations, liabilities or responsibilities of the Consultant under the terms of this Agreement or otherwise. Any amounts not insured or recovered from the insurers shall be borne by the Consultant in accordance with the obligations, liabilities and responsibilities set out under this Agreement.
- 12.5.** If the Consultant does not on request prove that its insurances are fully in force as required by this Agreement, the NTMA may insure and recover the cost from the Consultant.
- 12.6.** Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 24, the NTMA may, in its absolute discretion, waive all or any of the obligations set out in Clauses 12.2 to 12.5 above where the Consultant has in place such other insurance arrangements that, to the satisfaction of the NTMA, place the NTMA in an equivalent position to that provided under Clauses 12.2 to 12.5 above.
- 12.7.** The Consultant's total liability (including interest) for all claims connected with any Services provided or to be provided by it under this Agreement (including but not limited to negligence) will be limited to €1,000,000. Nothing in this Agreement or any Contract Order will limit a person's liability for (i) death or personal injury caused by that person's negligence, (ii) that person's fraud, or (iii) anything else that cannot by law be limited.

13. Work Product

- 13.1.** The Consultant acknowledges and agrees that ownership of the Work Product and the Intellectual Property therein will vest solely in the NTMA. The NTMA may at any time use, copy all and any Work Product. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement shall operate so as to vest ownership in the NTMA of (i) the intellectual property in written output not originally created by the Consultant under or for the purposes of this Agreement or any Contract Order or (ii) original ideas and concepts developed by the Consultant in the provision of the Services.

- 13.2. The Consultant shall do all such things as the NTMA may reasonably require for the purpose of vesting in the NTMA the rights granted to it under Clause 13.1.
- 13.3. On completion of Services or any termination of the Agreement or any Contract Order for any reason, the Consultant shall, upon written request and to the extent not already provided to the NTMA, deliver to the NTMA all Work Product (in such a manner as to be “unlocked”, readily accessible and useable for any reasonable purpose).
- 13.4. Subject always to the Consultant’s duties of confidentiality as set out in this Agreement, the Consultant may retain (a) a copy of the Work Product for the purposes of, or as required by, any law, regulation, legal process or regulatory authority with jurisdiction over the Consultant’s activities and for the purposes of its internal compliance procedures; and (b) copies of any computer records and files created pursuant to automatic archiving and back-up procedures.

14. Assignment and Sub-Contracting

- 14.1. The Consultant may not transfer or assign directly or indirectly any part of this Agreement and/or any Contract Order without the prior written consent of the NTMA, which consent may be withheld at the NTMA’s absolute discretion.
- 14.2. The Consultant may not sub-contract any element of the Services without the prior written consent of NTMA, which consent may be withheld at the NTMA’s absolute discretion. If and to the extent that the NTMA consents to the Consultant sub-contracting any element of the Services, the Consultant shall remain responsible for performance of the Services (including, without limitation, any sub-contracted elements) and shall procure that any sub- contractor shall adhere to and comply with the terms of this Agreement and any relevant Contract Order.
- 14.3. The Consultant must notify the NTMA of a Change of Control. The NTMA may, at its absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement with the Consultant if it is of the view that the Change of Control could affect the Consultant’s performance of the Services adversely.
- 14.4. The NTMA may transfer or assign all or any part of its rights and obligations under this Agreement and/or any Contract Order to any person and shall give prompt notice to the Consultant of such transfer or assignment. The Consultant will do all acts, and execute all documents, necessary to give effect to such transfer or assignment.

15. Confidentiality

- 15.1. Subject to Clause 15.2, the Consultant agrees to keep (and to ensure its employees, agents and subcontractors keep) confidential all information, documentation and other matters arising or coming to its attention (whether written or oral and whether disclosed to the Consultant by other means whether directly or indirectly) in connection with the provision of Services (the “**Confidential Information**”) and shall not at any time, for any reason, use, disclose or permit such information, documentation or other matters to be used by or disclosed to any third party except as permitted hereunder or with the prior written consent of the NTMA.
- 15.2. Clause 15.1 shall not:
- (a) apply to the Confidential Information which:
 - (i) is or becomes public knowledge other than as a result of a breach of this Agreement or of any other agreement or confidentiality obligation between the NTMA and the Consultant;

- (ii) was known to the Consultant on a non-confidential basis prior to it being disclosed to or acquired by the Consultant or otherwise coming to the Consultant's attention, in connection with the Services;
 - (iii) is disclosed to the Consultant on a non-confidential basis by a third party reasonably assumed by the Consultant not to have breached a duty of confidentiality in making such disclosure to the Consultant;
 - (b) prevent disclosure by the Consultant of any Confidential Information if and solely to the extent that the Consultant is required to do so as a matter of Law and/or the by the laws or regulations of any country with jurisdiction over the affairs of the Consultant or by any requirement or order of any court of competent jurisdiction or other competent judicial, governmental or regulatory body or by the rules of or notice issued by any stock exchange or listing authority PROVIDED THAT except as prohibited by Law, the Consultant shall promptly notify the NTMA of the proposed disclosure pursuant to this clause and shall consult with the NTMA on the advisability of taking steps to resist or narrow such disclosure, and shall co-operate with the NTMA in any attempt it may make to obtain an order or other reliable assurance that any Confidential Information so disclosed will be accorded confidential treatment.
- 15.3.** The Consultant may use the Confidential Information for the purpose of providing the Services, and subject to Clause 15.4, may disclose the Confidential Information to such of its directors, officers, employees, subcontractors and agents as may require access to same for the purpose of performance by the Consultant of its obligations hereunder or pursuant to any Contract Order.
- 15.4.** The Consultant shall ensure that its agents having access to Confidential Information, documentation or other matters shall be subject to the same obligations as the Consultant and shall enter into a suitable secrecy agreement in the form approved by the NTMA, or, insofar as that is not reasonably practicable, the Consultant shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that its agents are made aware of and perform such obligations.
- 15.5.** The NTMA may disclose details of the Agreement and/or any Contract Order:
- 15.5.1. if required to do so by Law, or by order of a Court, tribunal or other competent body;
 - 15.5.2. at the request of any Minister, Department or official of the Irish Government;
 - 15.5.3. to its internal auditor, and to the appointed auditor of the Irish State, the Comptroller and Auditor General;
 - 15.5.4. to any member of the NTMA (referred to in section 3A of the National Treasury Management Agency Act 1990, as amended) and/or to any director, officer or employee of the NTMA or any of its associated agencies; and/or
 - 15.5.5. on a confidential basis, to any subcontractors, servants or agents of the NTMA or any of its associated agencies, provided always that Clause 15.5 (other than this Clause 15.5.5.) shall apply mutatis mutandis to each of the aforementioned parties.

16. Electronic Communications and Storage of Data

- 16.1.** The Consultant shall use commercially reasonable procedures to check for the then most commonly known viruses before sending information electronically to the NTMA or to any other third person on behalf of the NTMA while performing the Services.
- 16.2.** The parties may from time to time communicate electronically with each other.

The Consultant shall ensure that all electronic communications containing commercially sensitive data or personal data is encrypted during transmission, unless otherwise agreed in advance by the NTMA or its agents.

- 16.3.** The Consultant agrees that any storage of commercially sensitive or personal data outside of its main network environment shall be on encrypted laptops only and never on USB keys or other removable storage devices unless by specific written agreement with the NTMA.

17. Conflicts of Interest

- 17.1.** The Consultant confirms that all actual and potential conflict of interests (whether legal, professional or commercial or other interests) will be disclosed in full in any Tender or otherwise prior to the execution of any Contract Order and it will comply in all respects with the NTMA's requirements on confidentiality and conflicts of interest. For the avoidance of doubt, the Consultant must disclose if they are acting for, or proposing to act for, the plaintiff(s) in a claim or case in which the NTMA is involved in its capacity as the State Claims Agency, which will be considered to be an actual conflict of interest for the purposes of this Agreement.
- 17.2.** If a Consultant declares an actual or potential conflict of interest in accordance with Clause 17.1, or the NTMA otherwise becomes aware of an actual or potential conflict of interest, the NTMA may, in its absolute discretion (i) request further information from the Consultant on the conflict in question, (ii) impose conditions on the Consultant for participating in a Tender competition or providing Services (which may include appropriate measures to protect the interests of the NTMA) and/or (iii) exclude the Consultant from any tender procedure conducted pursuant to Clause 3.
- 17.3.** If appointed to provide any Services, the Consultant shall disclose to the NTMA within forty-eight hours of it coming to its attention, any actual or potential conflict of interest which it, or any of its affiliates, or any partner, officer, director or employee of the Consultant may have in performing any Services.
- 17.4.** In the event of any actual or potential conflict of interest (the “**conflict**”) arising, the NTMA shall, in its absolute discretion, decide on the appropriate course of action. If the NTMA considers there to be no conflict or that the conflict is immaterial, it will permit the Consultant to continue to provide the Services. If the NTMA considers the conflict to be material, it may, at its sole discretion, instruct the Consultant to cease providing the Services or permit the Consultant to continue providing the Services subject to the Consultant agreeing appropriate safeguards with the NTMA and the NTMA being satisfied that those safeguards have been put in place. Failure to comply with the NTMA's requirements in this regard may lead to termination of any Contract Order and/or this Agreement.

18. Tax Clearance

The Consultant must, if requested, provide the NTMA with evidence of tax clearance by the Irish Revenue Commissioners, including (where applicable) tax reference number and Tax Clearance Access Number to facilitate electronic verification of tax clearance status. By providing information for electronic verification, the Tenderer grants permission to the NTMA to use such information in order to verify the Tenderer's tax clearance status. The NTMA may refuse to pay the Consultant for Services unless at the time for payment it has received from the Consultant current and valid evidence required under this Clause.

19. Audit of Services

The NTMA may engage auditors, from time to time, to carry out an audit of the books, accounts and other financial statements of the Consultant only in so far as they

relate to the Services. To the extent legally permissible and to the extent that such access will not breach any undertaking of confidentiality to a third party or any law, regulation or the requirements of any Regulator, the Consultant shall afford access to the auditors to all such records, documents and accounts relevant to the Services as may reasonably be requested.

20. Data Protection

20.1. To the extent that the Consultant's compliance with the NTMA's instructions requires it to act as the NTMA's "processor" or "data processor" (as defined in Data Protection Legislation) when providing the Services, it acknowledges and agrees that it shall:

- (a) only process such personal data in accordance with applicable Data Protection Legislation and solely as necessary for the performance of its obligations in the provision of the Services only or otherwise in accordance with documented instructions received from the NTMA from time to time;
- (b) implement such technical and organisational security measures to guard against the loss, destruction, corruption or alteration of personal data as are required to safeguard the personal data from unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, alteration, disclosure, destruction or damage, and that, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures, such measures shall ensure a level of security appropriate to the harm that might result from unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, alteration, disclosure, destruction or damage and which shall be in accordance with the requirements of applicable Data Protection Legislation;
- (c) take reasonable steps to ensure the reliability of any of its employees, agents and/or sub-contractors who shall have access to the personal data and ensure that each of its employees, agents and subcontractors are made aware of its obligations under this Agreement with regard to the security and protection of the personal data and shall require that they enter into or are otherwise subject to binding confidentiality obligations with the Consultant to maintain the levels of security and protection provided for in this Agreement;
- (d) subject to sub-clause (e) and subject to the prior written consent of the NTMA, not transfer such personal data outside the European Economic Area, which shall be subject to the Consultant providing an adequate level of protection to any personal data that is transferred, by way of entering into the model form transfer provisions or providing other protections as permitted by applicable Data Protection Legislation;
- (e) obtain prior written consent from the NTMA before transferring the personal data to any sub-contractor and in all cases any such consent shall be subject to such sub-contractor being bound by the obligations set out in this Agreement and the Consultant shall be fully liable to the NTMA in respect of the performance of the sub-contractor's data protection obligations;
- (f) inform the NTMA, prior to processing the personal data, in the event that the Consultant is required by EU or Irish law to transfer the personal data outside the EEA, of that legal requirement;
- (g) promptly and without undue delay notify the NTMA about any accidental or unauthorised access or damage to or loss of personal data processed pursuant to the provision of the Services (or where the personal data is otherwise put at risk of

unauthorised disclosure or access);

- (h) assist the NTMA in ensuring compliance with the obligations pursuant to Articles 32 to 36 of the GDPR having regard to the nature of the processing and the information available to the Consultant;
- (i) cooperate as reasonably requested by the NTMA to enable the NTMA to comply with any exercise of rights by a data subject under Chapter III of the GDPR in respect of personal data processed by the Consultant under this Agreement; and
- (j) within ten (10) days of receipt by the Consultant of the NTMA's written request (which shall include a detailed description of the NTMA's reasonable requirements), deliver a written report to the NTMA in sufficient detail that the NTMA can reasonably determine whether or not any applicable personal data is being or has been processed in compliance with the Data Protection Legislation and the provisions of this Agreement. In addition, the Consultant shall allow for, and contribute to, audits, in order to audit the Consultant's compliance with the obligations under this Agreement.

20.2. In the event that the Consultant provides curricula vitae or other Personal Data of its Personnel to the NTMA in the course of tendering for or providing the Services, the Consultant warrants to the NTMA that it has taken all measures required under the Data Protection Legislation to enable the NTMA to retain and use such Personal Data for the purpose of assessing tenders and/or reviewing the performance of the Services.

20.3. To the extent that the Consultant or the NTMA is acting as a "controller" or "data controller" (as defined in Data Protection Legislation) when performing the Services, the parties acknowledge and agree to comply with their respective obligations as controllers as set out in Data Protection Legislation. In the event that the Consultant and the NTMA are deemed to be acting as "joint controllers" in any particular case, the parties agree to liaise with each other, at their own cost, so as to ensure that their respective obligations under Data Protection Legislation are met and, in particular, that any applicable rights of data subjects are complied with within the timeframes provided under Data Protection Legislation.

21. Termination

21.1. Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause at any time by notice in writing to the other party to take effect on the date notified by the terminating party that is at least 30 (thirty) days after the date of the notice.

21.2. The NTMA may terminate any Contract Order without cause at any time by notice in writing to the Consultant to take effect on the date notified by the NTMA in its termination notice.

21.3. The NTMA may, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, terminate this Agreement and/or any Contract Order upon serving written notice to the Consultant to take effect on the day of its service or upon such other date as may be specified in such notice if, in the opinion of the NTMA:

- b) the Consultant fails to maintain the financial, economic and technical standards required for performance of the Services;
- c) the Consultant fails to perform any element of the Services to NTMA's satisfaction, or conducts itself or its staff in a manner which NTMA considers

to be incompatible with the performance of the Services;

- d) the Consultant fails to comply with any material obligation of this Agreement and/or any Contract Order;
- e) the Consultant fails to comply with its obligations under this Agreement and/or any Contract Order and, in respect of any failure which is capable of remedy, has not corrected the relevant failure within ten days or such other period as stated in the notice issued under Clause 5.1 (Performance Review and Material Change) requiring it to remedy its failure to perform the relevant obligation;
- f) any of the representations and warranties made or deemed to be made by the Consultant are untrue in any respect;
- g) any proprietor or partner comprising the Consultant, being a firm or partnership, becomes bankrupt or makes any composition or arrangement with a conveyance or assignment for the benefit of its creditors or any application is made under any bankruptcy legislation to which any proprietor or partner within the Consultant is subject for a sequestration of its estate, or a trustee is appointed by him on behalf of its creditors, or if the Consultant, being a company, enters into voluntary or compulsory liquidation (except for the purposes of reconstruction or amalgamation) or has any receiver or manager or administrative receiver appointed over any of its assets or carries on business under an examiner or administrator;
- h) the Consultant is found guilty by a competent authority of any fraudulent act or criminal activity or has been grossly negligent in performing its obligations under this Agreement and/or any Contract Order;
- i) the Consultant undergoes a Change of Control which in the NTMA's opinion is not consistent with the Consultant's continuation of this Agreement and/or any Contract Order;
- j) the Consultant or the performance of the Services is affected by a change in legislation arising from the UK leaving the European Union (Brexit) or otherwise which in the NTMA's opinion adversely affects the NTMA's interests;
- j) any of the grounds set out in Regulation 73 of the Procurement Regulations apply; or
- k) the provisions of Clause 23.5 (Force Majeure) apply.

21.4. On termination of this Agreement and/or any Contract Order by the NTMA for any reason:

- a) the Consultant shall cease performing all Services (except as instructed in writing by the NTMA in the notice terminating the Agreement or, as the case may be, Contract Order);
- b) the NTMA may complete the Services (or part thereof) itself, or employ others to do so, and may use or make available to others its rights to materials prepared by the Consultant;
- c) the Consultant shall be entitled to payment for such Services properly

completed in accordance with this Agreement up to the date of termination less any amounts due or payable to the NTMA pursuant to this Agreement or arising from such termination or losses incurred by the NTMA as a result of such termination. Such payments for Services duly performed shall be the only payment to which the Consultant shall be entitled;

- d) in the case of a material breach of this Agreement or any Contract Order by the Consultant, the NTMA may deduct from any amount due or to become due to the Consultant its reasonable estimate of the additional cost the NTMA may incur in obtaining the Services from another party because of the breach or termination;
- e) the provisions of this Clause 21 (Termination) shall be without prejudice to any other rights or remedies which the NTMA may have under this Agreement or at law; and
- f) the NTMA shall not be liable to the Consultant for any losses suffered or incurred by the Consultant arising out of or in connection with (i) the termination of this Agreement or any Contract Order for any reason or (ii) performance of this Agreement or any Contract Order in accordance with its terms..

21.5. The NTMA may at any time by notice in writing suspend the Services either in whole or in part with immediate effect. The Consultant shall upon receipt of that notice suspend performing the Services for such time and in such manner as the NTMA shall set out in the notice.

21.6. Unless the NTMA determines the suspension is necessary by reason of the Consultant's default or breach of this Agreement or any Contract Order, the provisions of Clause 21.7 below shall apply.

21.7. If, the NTMA suspends performance of any of the Services, in whole or in part, pursuant to Clause 21.5 and the suspension continues for a period of six months, the Consultant may at the end of that period issue a written notice to the NTMA requiring the NTMA to lift the suspension. If the NTMA does not lift the suspension within 30 days of receiving the written notice, the Consultant shall be entitled to terminate the provision of those Services.

22. Additional Services

22.1. The NTMA may from time to time extend the scope or vary the Services, at its sole discretion (such extended or varied Services being "**Additional Services**"). No such extension or variation shall vitiate this Agreement. Additional Services do not include any services necessary, ancillary or incidental to or arising out of the Services. When requested by the NTMA in writing the Consultant shall confirm whether it agrees to perform the Additional Services and if the Consultant so agrees, the Additional Services will be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, save as otherwise agreed between the parties.

22.2. The NTMA may at its sole discretion request a fixed fee proposal from a Consultant in respect of any Additional Services.

22.3. This Clause is not, nor shall it be relied upon as a promise or representation as to the NTMA's decision to extend the scope of or vary the Services nor is it a representation of fact or promise as to the future.

22.4. If the Consultant believes it is being requested to perform services that are Additional

Services, it must notify the NTMA thereof in writing (the “**Additional Services Request**”) before proceeding with such services. The Additional Services Request must include:

- a) the precise nature and scope of the services to be provided;
- b) an estimate of the number of hours to undertake such services;
- c) the identity of the Consultant’s personnel to undertake such services; and
- d) the proposed fee for undertaking such services (which may not be based on rates exceeding the Hourly Rates).

22.5. Upon receipt of an Additional Services Request, the NTMA shall notify the Consultant whether the NTMA agrees that such services are Additional Services and set out the bases upon which the NTMA consents to the provision of the Additional Services. Such bases may include (without limitation):

- a) details of the Additional Services to be provided;
- b) details of any particular reporting requirements in respect of the provision of the Additional Services; and
- c) the fee which the NTMA agrees to pay in respect of the provision of the Additional Services which, if agreed to be based on hourly rates, shall not be greater than the Hourly Rates.

22.6. The Consultant shall not:

- a) undertake the Additional Services; or
 - b) be entitled to any fees in excess of those notified to the Consultant in accordance with Clause 22.5d),
- without the prior written consent of the NTMA.

23. Force Majeure

23.1. A party affected by Force Majeure (the “**affected party**”) shall notify the other party promptly in writing of the nature and extent of the circumstances in question. Both parties shall consult each other and make every reasonable effort to mitigate the effect of such Force Majeure in relation to their obligations under the Agreement and/or any Contract Order.

23.2. Neither party will be liable to the other nor deemed in default under this Agreement or any Contract Order if and to the extent that such party’s performance of this Agreement is prevented by reason of Force Majeure.

23.3. The Force Majeure shall be deemed to (i) commence when the party declaring Force Majeure notifies the other party of its existence, and (ii) continue as long as the results or effects of the Force Majeure prevent the party performing its obligations under the Agreement. If either party is delayed at any time by Force Majeure, then the delayed party shall notify the other party in writing of such delay within 48 hours.

23.4. The affected party shall notify the other party immediately in writing once the Force Majeure has ended and shall forthwith resume performing its obligations.

23.5. If a Force Majeure continues for more than six months, such that the performance of Services becomes impossible, either party may terminate the Consultant’s appointment by giving notice in writing to the other party. Such termination shall be without prejudice to either party’s accrued rights at the date of termination.

23.6. Notwithstanding any other provisions pertaining to the performance of Services, the affected party shall be deemed not to be in breach of this Agreement or any Contract Order or otherwise liable to the other party for any delay in performing or not performing

its obligations as a result of a Force Majeure, and provided the affected party has notified the other party in accordance with Clause 23.1, the time for performing the affected obligation shall be extended appropriately.

24. Waiver

No right or remedy given to either party under or pursuant to any provision of this Agreement will, whether or not exercised and notwithstanding any additional waiver, preclude the exercise by either party of any other right or remedy hereunder, nor will it preclude the exercise by either party of any right or remedy to which it might be otherwise entitled under common law or under statute. No waiver shall be valid unless notified to the other party in writing and signed by an authorised representative of that party.

25. Variations

A variation of this Agreement is valid only if it is in writing and signed by an authorised representative of each party.

26. Severance

Each of the provisions of this Agreement is severable and distinct from the others and if, at any time, one or more of such provisions becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity and legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions will not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

27. Non-Exclusivity

- 27.1.** The Consultant acknowledges that subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement it has been appointed to the Framework and that the Consultant constitutes a member of that Framework.
- 27.2.** For the purposes of this Agreement, the NTMA may, at all times, enter into separate contracts for the provision of any or all services the same as or similar to the Services with persons other than the Consultant.
- 27.3.** No guarantee or representation will be deemed to have been made by the NTMA in respect of the value or quantity of the Services which may be requested by the NTMA. The Consultant acknowledges and agrees that it has not entered into this Agreement on the basis of any such guarantee or representation.
- 27.4.** Nothing in this Agreement will create an exclusive relationship between the NTMA and the Consultant for the provision of the Services.

28. Notices

- 28.1.** Unless otherwise specified, any notice given by the NTMA to the Consultant under this Agreement or a Contract Order may be given by sending the notice by hand or by registered post addressed to the Consultant at the following address:

[]

- 28.2.** Any notice to be given by the Consultant to the NTMA may be given by sending the notice by hand or by registered post addressed to the NTMA at the following address:

Chief Legal Officer
National Treasury Management Agency
Treasury Dock
North Wall Quay

Dublin 1

28.3. Notice by registered post or by hand shall be deemed to have been delivered on the day of delivery.

29. Electronic Signatures and Counterparts

29.1. The parties each consent and agree to the execution of this Agreement and any Contract Order by way of electronic signature by or on behalf of either party or both parties.

29.2. This Agreement and any Contract Order may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

30. Governing Law & Jurisdiction

This Agreement and any Contract Order will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ireland. Each of the parties hereto submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Ireland.

IN WITNESS of which this document has been executed on the date which appears on page 1 above.

**Signed for and on behalf of the
National Treasury Management Agency**

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory

**Signed for and on behalf of
Consultant**

Authorised Signatory

Schedule A
Services

The Services to be provided by the Consultant shall include, but may not be limited to, the following services and shall include all other services that are reasonably ancillary and incidental thereto:

[text from Schedule 4 of the RFT to be inserted prior to execution]

Schedule B
Form of Contract Order for Services

National Treasury Management Agency

To [Consultant]

Re: [Services Reference] (the “Services”)

Date:

1. The National Treasury Management Agency (“NTMA”) [instructs you to perform the Services described herein] / [accepts the Tender submitted by you on.....202[●] (the “Tender”) to perform the Services as set out in the Request for Tender issued by the NTMA on202[●]] on the following basis:

- 1.1 The Services to be performed by the Consultant pursuant to this Contract are as follows:

[Description of Services to be included]

- 1.2 unless and except to the extent that this Contract Order expressly states otherwise, the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into between the NTMA and you on [] 202[] (the “**Framework Agreement**”) shall be read as a whole and deemed to form and be read and constructed as part of this Contract Order for Services (together the “**Contract**”). The terms and conditions of this Contract Order for Services shall prevail in the event of a conflict with or ambiguity in the terms and conditions of the Framework Agreement.

- 1.3 the following terms and conditions shall apply:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS <i>[to be inserted on case by case basis]</i>	
Objective(s)	[insert details]
Time for Performance	[insert details]
Lead Adviser	[insert details]
Team	[insert details]
Fees & Payment Schedule	[insert details]
Others	[insert details]

2. The Consultant is hereby appointed to perform the Services on the basis of the foregoing conditions.

3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the NTMA to the Consultant, the Consultant hereby covenants with the NTMA to perform and complete the Services in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.

National Treasury Management Agency

Consultant

Schedule C

Fees

Hourly Rate

- (a) Services described in section 2.2 of Schedule 4 (The Services) of the RFT with the exception of section 2.2(e).
- (b) Additional Services

Hourly Rate (€)	

Court Standby Rates

Court Standby services described in section 2.2(e) of Schedule 4 (The Services) of the RFT

Court Standby Rate (€)	
Court Standby Rate on a half day basis (8 hour working day)	
Court Standby Rate on a full day basis (8 hour working day)	

Note: the associated fees for this element of the Services, the ‘Court Standby Rates’, shall apply to all specified dates on which the expert witness is instructed to standby.

Court Attendance Rates

Court Attendance services described in section 2.2(e) of Schedule 4 (The Services) of the RFT

Court Attendance Rate (€)	
Court Attendance Rate on a half day basis (8 hour working day)	
Court Attendance Rate on a full day basis (8 hour working day)	

Note: the associated fees for this element of the Services, the ‘Court Attendance Rates’, shall apply to all attendances on specified dates regardless of whether the expert witness gives evidence on such dates.

Schedule D
Proposed Team

	Name	Position and Personnel Category for purposes of Schedule C
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		

Schedule E
Principles in respect of the provision of the services of an expert actuarial witness to the SCA

1. Purpose

- 1.1. The purpose of this schedule is to set down the general principles and standards which govern the professional activities of expert actuarial witnesses (“**Experts**”) in the provision of their services pursuant to appointment by the State Claims Agency (the “**SCA**”) following competitive tender. Such Experts shall have regard to the general principles and standards set out in this schedule.

2. Duties of Experts

- 2.1. An Expert’s overriding duty is to provide truthful, independent and impartial expert evidence within their field of expertise to the Court, irrespective of any duty owed to the Defendant or the SCA. A statement to this effect must, under the provisions of Order 39 rule 57 of the rules of the Superior Courts, be included in an Expert’s report.
- 2.2. Experts should provide opinions which are independent, regardless of the pressures of litigation. In this context, a useful test of ‘independence’ is that the expert would express the same opinion if given the same instructions by an opposing party. Experts should not take it upon themselves to promote the point of view of the party instructing them or engage in the role of advocates.
- 2.3. Experts always owe a duty to exercise reasonable skill and care to those instructing them, and to comply with any relevant Professional Standards and Code of Ethics.
- 2.4. Experts should confine their opinions to matters which are material to the disputes between the parties and provide opinions only in relation to matters which lie within their expertise. Experts should indicate where particular questions or issues fall outside their expertise. Experts should distinguish clearly between matters of fact and matters of opinion. Experts cannot express an opinion on matters of law.
- 2.5. Experts must fully inform themselves of all material facts at the time that they give their opinion, including those which could detract from their concluded opinion. Their reports should be their independent product and set out the facts, assumptions, underlying methodology and any literature or any other material on which they have relied in forming their opinion. They should indicate if an opinion is provisional, or qualified, or where they consider that further information is required or if, for any other reason, they are not satisfied that an opinion can be expressed finally and without qualification.

- 2.6. Experts should inform those instructing them without delay of any change in their opinion on any material matter and the reason for it.
- 2.7. When providing an opinion, Experts must disclose any financial or economic interest which they, or any person connected with them has, in any business or economic activity of the defendant or the SCA, including any sponsorship of or contribution to any research with which the Expert has been, are or will be connected, other than the fees agreed for the preparation of the Expert's report and attendance at any consultations or the hearing of proceedings.
- 2.8. Experts shall have regard to the following general principles when preparing an expert report (the "**Report**"):
- the Report should be the Expert's independent product;
 - the Report should be objective so as to provide independent assistance to the Court in relation to those matters within the Expert's expertise;
 - the Report should include details of the Expert's qualifications;
 - the Report should consider all material facts, including those which might detract from the Expert's opinion;
 - in the Report the Expert should attempt to state all the facts or assumptions upon which the Expert's opinion is based;
 - in the Report the Expert should state reasons for each opinion expressed;
 - the Report should include details of any literature or other materials utilised in support of the Expert's opinion;
 - in the Report the Expert should indicate where a particular question or issue falls outside of his or her expertise;
3. These principles are subject to any applicable obligations imposed by law and, in the event of any inconsistency between any applicable law and these principles, the law shall take precedence.
4. These principles are subject to review by the SCA from time to time.